WS05 3 525 01/08/2018 6,28 26,50 6,20
WSP1 355 28/05/2015 3,45 1,47 3,31
WSP2 1 887 28/05/2017 4,70 10,62 4,50
WSP3 285 28/05/2019 5,75 1,96 5,49
WSP4 253 28/05/2020 6,19 1,87 5,91
WSP5 3 088 28/05/2021 6,61 24,44 6,32

16 472 5,07(1) 25,81(1) 4,90(1)

(1) The total is the weighted average calculation of the bonds.

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2011

156 TCTA Annual Report 2010 | 2011

Currently TCTA does not have any derivatives hedging interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is managed through
achievement of optimal capital structure, and continuous monitoring of short-, medium- and long-term interest
rates exposures.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps (2010: +/-100 bps) and +200 bps and -200 bps (2010: +/-200 bps), with effect from
the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on LHWP’s financial instruments (liabilities and assets) held at each
reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

2011 2010 2011 2010
R million R million R million R million

(1,00%) (1,00%) 1,00% 1,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit 29 25 (15) (40)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit (2) (21) 2 21

(2,00%) (2,00%) 2,00% 2,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit 53 57 (41) (71)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit (4) (41) 4 41

BWP
Fixed vs variable-rate loans
The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2011 was 88% fixed and 12% floating. This is in line with the
benchmark of a minimum of 50% fixed.

2011 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed (R’m) Variable (R’m) Fixed % Variable %

ZAR 1 134 156 88 12

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2010 was 36% fixed and 64% floating.

2010 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed (R’m) Variable (R’m) Fixed % Variable %

ZAR 464 838 36 64

Refinancing and repricing risk
As at 31 March 2011, BWP had no term paper in issue (2010: no term paper in issue).

157TCTA Annual Report 2010 | 2011

5. Risk management (continued)
5.2.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps (2010: +/-100 bps) and +200 bps and -200 bps (2010: +/-200 bps), with effect from
the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on BWP’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

2011 2010 2011 2010
R million R million R million R million

(1,00%) (1,00) 1,00% 1,00

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit 8 11 (8) (5)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – – – –

(2,00%) (2,00%) 2,00% 2,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit 15 19 (16) (13)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – – – –

VRESAP
Fixed vs variable-rate loans
At 31 March 2011, the ratio of fixed to floating debt was 65% fixed and 35% floating. This is in line with the
benchmark of a minimum of 50% fixed.

2011 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed (R’m) Variable (R’m) Fixed % Variable %

ZAR 2 245 1 215 65 35

The split as at 31 March 2010 between the ratio of fixed and floating interest rates was 45% fixed and 55% floating.

2010 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed (R’m) Variable (R’m) Fixed % Variable %

ZAR 1 484 1 843 45 55

Refinancing and repricing risk
As at 31 March 2011, VRESAP had no term paper in issue (2010: no term paper in issue).

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2011

158 TCTA Annual Report 2010 | 2011

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps (2010: +/-100 bps) and +200 bps and -200 bps (2010: +/-200 bps), with effect from
the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

2011 2010 2011 2010
R million R million R million R million

(1,00%) (1,00%) 1,00% 1,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit 10 21 (27) (6)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – – – –

(2,00%) (2,00%) 2,00% 2,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit 27 34 (42) (19)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – – – –

MMTS2
Fixed vs variable-rate loans
At 31 March 2011, the ratio of fixed to floating debt was 0% fixed and 100% floating. The approved capital structure
of projects still under construction are not expected to comply with the 70% to 30% guideline.

2011 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR – 209 – 100

At 31 March 2010, the ratio of fixed to floating debt was 0% fixed and 100% floating.

2010 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR – 100 – 100

Refinancing and repricing risk
As at 31 March 2011, MMTS2 had no term paper in issue (2010: no term paper in issue).

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps (2010: +/-100 bps) and +200 bps and -200 bps (2010: +/-200 bps), with effect from
the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

159TCTA Annual Report 2010 | 2011

5. Risk management (continued)
5.2.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)
2011 2010 2011 2010

R million R million R million R million

(1,00%) (1,00%) 1,00% 1,00%

Financial liabilities
Surplus/(deficit) 1 – (1) –(1)

Financial assets
Surplus/(deficit) – – – –(1)

(2,00%) (2,00%) 2,00% 2,00%

Financial liabilities
Surplus/(deficit) 3 – (3) –(1)

Financial assets
Surplus/(deficit) – – – –(1)

(1) The movements are less than R500 000.

KWSAP
Fixed vs variable-rate loans
At 31 March 2011, the ratio of fixed to floating debt was 0% fixed and 100% floating (2010: no borrowings).

2011 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR – 236 – 100

Refinancing and repricing risk
As at 31 March 2011, KWSAP had no term paper in issue (2010: no term paper in issue).

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps and +200 bps and -200 bps, with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are
based on KWSAP’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

2011 2011
R million R million

(1,00%) 1,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

(2,00%) 2,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit – (1)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

(1) The movements are less than R500 000.

There were no financial market liabilities or investments as at 31 March 2010.

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2011

160 TCTA Annual Report 2010 | 2011

ORWRDP2
Fixed vs variable-rate loans
There were no borrowings as at 31 March 2011 and 2010.

2011 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR – – – –

Refinancing and repricing risk
As at 31 March 2011, ORWRDP2 had no term paper in issue (2010: no term paper in issue).

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps and +200 bps and -200 bps, with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are
based on ORWRDP2’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

2011 2011
R million R million

(1,00%) 1,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

(2,00%) 2,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit – –

Financial assets (2,00%) 2,00%
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

(1) The movements are less than R500 000.

There were no financial market liabilities or investments as at 31 March 2010.

MCWAP
Fixed vs variable-rate loans
At 31 March 2011, the ratio of fixed to floating debt was 0% fixed and 100% floating (2010: no borrowings).

2011 ZAR values % of total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR – 5 – 100

Refinancing and repricing risk
As at 31 March 2011, MCWAP had no term paper in issue (2010: no term paper in issue).

161TCTA Annual Report 2010 | 2011

5. Risk management (continued)
5.2.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and -100 bps and +200 bps and -200 bps, with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are
based on MCWAP’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

2011 2011
R million R million

(1,00%) 1,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

(2,00%) 2,00%

Financial liabilities
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

Financial assets
(Surplus)/deficit – –(1)

(1) The movements are less than R500 000.

There were no financial market liabilities or investments as at 31 March 2010.

5.3 Fair value hierarchy
As part of the disclosure requirements for fair value measurements, TCTA classifies fair value measurements using a
‘fair value hierarchy’ that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value
hierarchy has three different levels:
• quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
• inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (that is, as prices) or

indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2);